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Total assets under management: 		  $562,628,618	

Five-year annualized rate of return:		  3.5% 

Total gifts received (outright and deferred):	 $22,194,490

Dollar amount of grants awarded:		  $34,820,319
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Total assets under management: 		  $562,628,618	

Five-year annualized rate of return:		  3.5% 

Total gifts received (outright and deferred):	 $22,194,490

Dollar amount of grants awarded:		  $34,820,319

Recent Program Highlights*

By the Numbers
•	 The Minneapolis Foundation received more than $21.1 million in new gifts.

•	 49 new charitable funds were created, including 31 Donor Advised Funds and 

two Signature Funds. 

•	 The Foundation manages more than 1,000 charitable funds. 

•	 Four more individuals and families became Community Builders by including the 

Foundation in their estate plans. The program now has 423 members. 

•	 The Foundation awarded $34.8 million in total grants:

•	 Donor Advisors recommended over 4,000 grants, totaling more than $23.7 

million to causes locally and around the world.

•	 Community Grants totaling $6.3 million were awarded to 99 organizations.

*List reflects activities conducted within the 2010 calendar year.

We helped all of our partners learn more about community issues and philanthropy, share their ideas and expertise, 
connect with one another, and give for maximum impact. 

REWARDING RELATIONSHIPS 

To make giving more convenient, effective, and rewarding, 
we:

•	 improved our Donor Advised Fund program, 
allowing for more investment choices, greater family 
involvement, and other benefits. 

•	 launched Fourth Generation, a program for next 
generation givers, and began to offer more robust 
family giving services.

•	 introduced Legacy Funds, making it easier than ever 
for donors to support the causes they care about, 
forever.

•	 offered our popular Matching Grant program to 
donor advisors, generating an extra $130,000 for local 
organizations of our donors’ choice. 

COMMUNITY IMPACT 

Through grantmaking and civic leadership, we invested 
in efforts to ensure everyone in Minneapolis has an 
opportunity to thrive. 

Transforming Education - To help ensure all students 
receive a first-rate education from pre-K through post-
secondary, we:

•	 collaborated with other funders to promote early 
childhood during the 2009 legislative session.

•	 concluded our Destination 2010 program, with 152 
Minneapolis and St. Paul public school students eligible 
to attend post-secondary institutions with scholarships 
in hand. 

•	 hosted a gubernatorial debate on P-12 education 
through our Minnesota Meeting public affairs forum.

•	 helped establish MinnCAN, an education reform effort 
focused on statewide advocacy.

•	 convened donors and partners to learn more about the 
education crisis at a screening of Waiting for Superman.

Promoting Economic Vitality - To help create pathways to 
prosperity for our region and its residents, we:

•	 commissioned a report on the increasingly critical role 
immigration will play in Minnesota’s economy. 

•	 sponsored the international Habitat for Humanity 
build in North Minneapolis’ Hawthorne neighborhood.

Building Social Capital - To help communities be effective 
leaders on issues that affect them, we:

•	 launched a youth grantmaking initiative, to support 
effective violence prevention efforts. 

•	 supported the African-American Leadership Forum.



2010 2009
ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $             9,062,335  $                   10,398,794 
Interest and Dividends Receivable  1,472,096  1,545,272 
Accounts Receivable  101,777  40,948 
Prepaids  14,605  15,815 
Investments  434,645,472  314,984,955 
Investments Loaned to Broker  8,869,988  30,431,726 
Investment Collateral  5,337,894  25,254,300 
Other Assets  386,609  312,822 

Loans Receivable, Net  8,991,849  8,513,708 
Notes Receivable  48,000,000  48,000,000 
Beneficial Interest in Trusts  45,168,248  41,035,356 
Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment (Less Accumulated
  Depreciation of $2,647,149 and $2,526,872 as of

  March 31, 2010 and 2009, Respectively)  577,745  644,622 

Total Assets $     562,628,618  $  481,178,318 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities  $                                        878,796 $ 1,239,885 
Grants Payable  6,087,161  9,200,269 
Notes Payable  9,281,466  8,706,025 
Deferred Lease Credits  410,384  484,483 
Amounts Due Beneficiaries  11,112,234  9,203,908 
Charitable Funds Held for the Benefit of Others  16,590,369  13,542,064 
Payable under Investment Loan Agreement  9,246,313 31,374,527 

Total Liabilities  53,606,723  73,751,161

Net Assets:			 
Unrestricted:	

Undesignated	   374,415,280  294,004,269 
Minority Interests	  16,181,868  11,875,166 

Total Unrestricted	  390,597,148  305,879,435 
Temporarily Restricted 	  84,281,016  70,088,013 
Permanently Restricted	   34,143,731  31,459,709 

Total Net Assets  509,021,895  407,427,157 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets  $                         562,628,618  $          $481,178,318 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As of March 31, 2010 and 2009

	
The audited financial 
statements, containing all 
required disclosures and IRS 
form 990 are available in the 
Foundation’s offices or online  
at MinneapolisFoundation.org.	
		

The consolidated financial statements includes The Minneapolis Foundation, The Minneapolis Foundation Investment 
Partnership LP, Robins, Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi Foundation for Children, and the Nonprofits Assistance Fund.	



 
Unrestricted

Temporarily 
Restricted

Permanently
Restricted

2010  
Total

2009  
Total

REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT 	

Total Amount Raised  $21,375,667  $818,823 $                    -  $             22,194,490  $             88,088,705 

Less: Amounts Received for Benefits of Others  107,919  - -  107,919  1,808,262 

Contributions  21,267,748  818,823 -  22,086,571  86,280,443 

Total Investment (Losses) Income, Net  101,084,188  14,346,918  -  115,431,106  (160,973,884)

Less: Investment Income from Charitable Funds

Held for Benefit of Others  4,687,573  - -  4,687,573  (6,327,334)

Investment (Losses) Income, Net  96,396,615  14,346,918  -  110,743,533  (154,646,550)

Change in Value of Trusts  7,465  5,347,712  2,684,022  8,039,199  (11,524,827)

Administrative Service Revenue from

Agency Funds  125,357  -  -  125,357  195,758 

Other Income  2,668,683  -  -  2,668,683  1,908,873 

Net Assets Released from Restrictions  6,320,450  (6,320,450)  -  -  - 

Total Revenues, Gains and Other Support  126,786,318  14,193,003  2,684,022  143,663,343  (77,786,303)

EXPENSES

Program Services:

Total Grants, Net of Rescissions  34,820,319 - -  34,820,319  40,266,627 

Less: Grants Made for Benefit of Charitable

Funds Held  1,547,748 -  -  1,547,748  799,119 

Grants, Net of Rescissions  33,272,571  -  -  33,272,571  39,467,508 

Program Service Expense  5,192,068  -  -   5,192,068  5,518,302 

Support Services:

Management and General Administrative

Expense  2,800,794  -  -  2,800,794  3,664,627 

Fund Raising  1,010,306  -  -  1,010,306  1,097,783 

Total Expenses  42,275,739  -  -  42,275,739  49,748,220 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS  84,510,579  14,193,003  2,684,022  101,387,604  (127,534,523)

Less: Gains (Losses) on Minority Interests, Net  4,099,568  -  -  4,099,568  (6,230,424)

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS AFTER ADJUSTMENTS  80,411,011  14,193,003  2,684,022  97,288,036  (121,304,099)

Net Assets - Beginning of Year  294,004,269  70,088,013  31,459,709  395,551,991  516,856,090 

Beginning Minority Interests  11,875,166 - -  11,875,166  19,074,245 

Add: Net Partners Contributions (Withdrawals)  207,134  - -  207,134  (968,655)

Add: Gains (Losses) on Minority Interests, Net  4,099,568  - -  4,099,568  (6,230,424)

Total Minority Interests  16,181,868  - -  16,181,868  11,875,166 

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR  $        390,597,148  $             84,281,016  $             34,143,731  $        509,021,895  $        407,427,157 

Consolidated Statement of Activities
Year Ended March 31, 2010 (with summarized information for March 31, 2009)
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612.672.3878 | www.MinneapolisFoundation.org

Our Mission 

We Believe that the well-being of each citizen is connected to 
that of every other and that the vitality of any community is 

determined by the quality of those relationships. 

Our Purpose is to join with others to strengthen our community, 
in measurable and sustainable ways, for the benefit of all citizens, 

especially those who are disadvantaged. 

We Are Committed to be an effective resource developer and a 
responsible steward of those resources, an active grantmaker and 

convener addressing crucial community needs, and an advocate and 
constructive catalyst for changing systems to better serve people.
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Signature Funds
Established by individuals, families, or 
corporations as an alternative to a private 
foundation.  Funds retain a minimum fund 
balance of $1 million.

Albrecht Family Foundation                                                      
Augustine Family Foundation                                                     
Austin Mutual Insurance Company Foundation                                      
Bernard and Fern Badzin Foundation                                              
Bayhurst Foundation *                                                             
Bergren Family Foundation                                                       
Cannon Family Foundation                                                        
Cub Cares Community Fund                                                        
Dye Family Foundation                                                           
Elftmann Family Foundation                                                      
Goodale Family Foundation                                                       
Glenn W. Hasse Foundation                                                       
Hognander Family Foundation                                                     
Knopf Family Foundation                                                         
Lindquist & Vennum Foundation                                                   
Owen Family Foundation                                                          
Eloise and Carl Pohlad Family Fund                                              
Ritz Family Foundation                                                          
John and Sandra Roe Foundation                                                  
Harriet and Edson Spencer Foundation                                            
Villafana Family Foundation                                                     
Villafana Foundation *                                                       
Margaret and Angus Wurtele Family Foundation                                    

Donor Advised
Donors recommend grants to organizations 
of their choice. Funds range in size from 
$10,000 to more than $40 million.

Aaron Fund for Special Needs Children
African American Economic Development Fund
African American Men Project Fund
Bruce and Kaye Aho Family Fund

Craig J. Alexander Fund
Allen Family Charitable Fund
Gregory E. Allen Fund
Bob and Nancy Anderson Family Fund
Eric L. Anderson Fund
Margaret D. Anderson Fund
Roger and Judy Anderson Fund
Rolland R. and Charlotte A. Anderson Fund
Tim and Sue Anderson Family Fund
Janet V. Andrews and Robert R. Andrews Fund
Ankeny Family Fund
Arbeiter Family Fund
Yvonne Ardiley Fund
Arneson Family Fund
Annette Atkins and Tom Joyce Fund
Dale L. and Ruth G. Bachman Fund
L. W. Bachman Acorn Fund
Paul G. and Barbara A. Bachman Family Fund
Stanley F. and Georgia M. Bachman Fund
Todd L. and Barbara K. Bachman Family Fund
Walt and Elizabeth Bachman Fund
Baci Fund/Rachael Scherer and Stephen Imholte
Hope Hamrin Bailey Fund
Lisa Bailey and Scott Anderson Fund
Carole and Doug Baker Fund
Julie M. and Douglas M. Baker, Jr. Fund
Baltins Family Fund
Barbara Bartlett Fund
Katherine M. and John C. Barzen Family Fund
Tim and Vicki Barzen Family Fund
Edward R. Bazinet Fund
Lee and Barbara D. Bearmon Family  

Charitable Fund
Bernie and Patricia Beaver Family Fund
Lois and Ron Behm Fund
Carol and Judson Bemis, Jr. Fund
Patricia and Gardner Bemis Fund
Sue and David Bennett Family Fund
Benson Family Fund

Christopher Benz Memorial Fund *
Berestka Family Charitable Fund
Dan Berg and Welcome Jerde Fund
Julia Berg Memorial Fund
John and Ruth Bergerson Family Fund
Elizabeth and Harley Bergren Fund
Larry and Ann Berle Fund
Bill Bernier/Bloomington Noon Lions Fund
Shirley and Marshall Besikof Family Fund
William Beson Fund
Brian and Diana Beutner Family Fund
Bill Veazey Youth Development Fund
Joseph and Vera Billman Fund
J. Billman Family Fund *
E. Thomas Binger and Rebecca Rand Fund
Lois B. and Jonathan S. Bishop Fund
Jane Robertson Blanch Fund
Blue Rock Charitable Fund
Bockley Brothers Family Fund
Boeser Family Fund
Hugh and Isle Boetcha Fund
Bohmann/Riehle Family Fund
Richard and Jane Borchers Family Fund
Richard J. and Gloria L. Borden Fund
Boren Family Fund
Rod Boren Fund
Borsheim Family Fund
Bortscheller Family Fund
Bow/mann Fund
Reginald and Lesa Bowerman Fund
Larry and Virginia Bradford Fund
Douglass Brandenborg Family Foundation Fund
Robert and Maryann Brandenburg Family Fund
Alan Braun Fund
J. S. and Priscilla W. Braun Family Fund
Thomas Braun Fund
Breyer Family Fund
Dorothy Brisco Fund
Brody Family Fund

Funds of The Minneapolis Foundation

Donors who have created funds at the Minneapolis Foundation are as varied as the causes and organizations they care 
about. Our donors include community volunteers, business owners, retirees, and professionals and they have set up 

funds as a family, or as part of a group with common interests. Donors support causes ranging from the arts to education, to 
protecting the environment, advocating for human rights, and advancing medical science. 

Donors can take an active role in their grantmaking or entrust the Foundation to make grants to support the issues they 
care about. Some leave a legacy to benefit the community. Donors recommended nearly $24 million in grants last year to 
organizations in our community, across the country, and around the world. These grants support a diverse range of causes 
and organizations. 

Following is a list of funds donors have created at the Foundation and some of the organizations and causes donors 
supported through their funds in 2009–10.By giving through The Minneapolis Foundation, you join generations of 
Minnesotans committed to making a difference through their philanthropy. Whatever your charitable interests, The 
Minneapolis Foundation is here to help fulfill your philanthropic goals. 

Cover Image by Bruce Silcox Photography
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William J. Brody and Bronwen L. Cound Fund
Bromelkamp Family Fund
Conley and Marney Brooks Fund
Edward and Markell C. Brooks Family Fund
Larry Brown Youth Education Corporation Fund *
Michael and Lizbeth Brown Family Fund
J. Peter Brull Fund
Tyrone and Delia Bujold Fund
Dennis Buratti Charitable Fund
John and Nancy Burbidge Fund
Shyla Nye Burditt Memorial Fund
Burnham Fund
Bob and Ann Burns Fund
Greg and Colleen Byrne Family Fund
Susan Calmenson Fund
Campbell Family Fund
Leslie and Judd Carpenter Fund
Louann and Scott Carpenter Fund
Susana and Matthew Carpenter Fund
Darlene J. and Richard P. Carroll Family Fund
Richard P. Carroll Fund
Robert and Diana Carter Family Fund
Sarah and Jerry Caruso Fund
Beverly Caruso and Steven Case Fund
Lynn Casey and Michael Thornton Fund *
Heidi Wurtele Castelein Fund *
Jeffrey J. Cavanaugh Fund
H. Mead and June S. Cavert Fund
Rachelle Dockman Chase and John H.  

Feldman Family Fund
Cherish the Children Fund
Chinese Heritage Foundation Fund
Chinese Heritage Foundation Grants Fund
Chosy Family Fund
Christopherson Family Fund
Paul and Edna Christopherson Fund
Richard W. and Jean Illsley Clarke Fund
Coggins Family Fund
Douglas and Sands Coleman Fund
John and Kathryn Colwell Family Fund
Cone Family Fund
Conley Family Foundation Fund
Jan Conlin and Gene Goetz Fund *
Conlin/Marron Family Fund
Patricia Anne Connelly Fund
William and Elizabeth Cook Family Fund
Cooper Schneier Fund
Cornwell Family Fund
Fritz and Glenda Corrigan Fund
Julie Corty and Richard Erickson Family Fund
Cox Family Fund
David and Vicki Cox Fund
Crawford-Stenson Family Fund
Laurie and William Criego Family Fund
John and Bonnie Crouch Fund *
Ted and Carol Cushmore Family Fund

James D’Aquila Family Fund
Diana Davies Family Fund
John and Ida Davies Fund
Wanda Davies Family Fund
Morris and Beatrice Davis Family Fund
Paulette Hoaglund De Vos Memorial Fund
Cy and Paula DeCosse Fund
Thomas L. Dekko and Dorothie Alm Dekko Fund
Jack and Claire Dempsey Fund
Denny Fund
Dave and Jodi Dent Family Fund
Design for Living Fund
Digital Inclusion Fund
Djupedal Family Fund
James A. and Marilyn R. Dodge Fund
Henry Doerr Memorial Fund
Dolan Family Fund
Marianne T. Donovan Scholarship Fund
Doudiet Family Fund
Art Downey Scholarship Fund
David L. and Johanna C. Duclos Fund
William H. Dudley Family Fund
Duff-Westman Family Fund
Doug and Willie Eden Family Fund
Art and Gail Edwards Donor Advised Fund
Ehlert Family Fund
David S. and Barbara Eiger Fund
John F. Eisberg and Susan Kline Charitable Fund
Eisenberg Family Fund
Ellis Family Fund
Ruth and Larry Elwell Family Fund
Emily’s Fund
Leon E. and Patricia A. Endres Charitable Fund
Leon J. and Joan L. Endres Charitable Fund
Thomas E. and Anita M. Endres Charitable Fund
Leslie Joan Engel Memorial Fund
Entegris Charitable Fund
Family Memorial Fund
Wally and Cecy Faster Family Fund
Joseph H. and Betty Feilzer Fund
Elizabeth Sarquis Fenn Family Fund
Wade Fenn Family Fund
Joyce and Hal Field Fund
Steve and Mimi Fisher Family Fund
Larry Fitzgerald First Down Fund
Lisa Bargas Fitzmaurice Fund
Thomas Flint Boundary Waters Wilderness Fund
Richard N. and Carol C. Flint Fund
For Polks Fund
Beth and Lawrence Fox Fund
Joseph and Florence Francis Family Fund
Richard and Mary Frasch Fund
Friborg Family Charitable Fund
Friendship University Foundation Fund
Terence Fruth and Mary McEvoy Family Fund
Fund of the Four Directions *

Melanie Gainsley Memorial Fund
Zabel and Charles A. Geer Family Fund
John and Jean Geisler Family Fund
Gertmenian/King Fund
Giesen-O’Byrne Fund
Gilbertson Family Fund
Give Me A Chance Fund
Mary Lou and Bethany Gladhill Fund
Goldiges Fund
Goldner Family Fund
Stephen E. Golinvaux Fund
Good Fund
Goodale Arts Fund
Margaret Conkey Goodwin Campership Fund
Goodwin-Lindsay Family Fund
Gordon Family Fund
Granny Fund
David L. Graven Memorial Fund
Frederick M. and Toni d. Green Family Fund
Green Heart Fund
Ernie Greene Scholarship Fund
Greene Family Fund
Mary M. Gregg Fund
Stanley B. Gregory Fund
Bob Greig Donor Advised Fund
Jeff and Terri Greiner Family Fund
Clark and Sima Griffith Family Fund *
Polly Brown Grose Fund
Tom and Kelley Gunkel Family Fund *
James L. and Jane Dayton Hall Fund
Scott P. Halstead Fund
Nicholas Hanson Memorial Fund
Hanuman Family Fund
Philip M. and Margaret S. Harder Fund
John Thomas Harris II Memorial Fund
Pamela M. Harris Family Fund
Alfred and Ingrid Lenz Harrison Designated Fund
Marguerite and Donald L. Harvey Family Fund
Kristine Kay Hasse Memorial Fund
Hasselquist Fund
Hawkins Family Fund
Hawn Family Fund
Hayden Family Fund
Headwaters Foundation for Justice Fund
Anne and Peter Heegaard Family Fund
Elizabeth and William G. Heegaard Family Fund
Roger F. Heegaard Family Fund
Frank T. Heffelfinger III Community Fund
Totton P. Heffelfinger Family Fund
Henphil Pillsbury Fund
Michele and Andy Herring Family Fund
Jeff Hettwer Memorial Fund *
Heutmaker Family Fund
Tyler Russell Hill Sunshine Fund
Ron and Anne Hoffman Family Fund
Bryson D. and Cathryn A. Hollimon Fund
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Holloran Family Fund
Bill Holm Memorial Fund *
Hosier Family Fund
James and Ann Howard Family Fund
Bruce and Gayle Hoyt Fund
Steve Hoyt Fund
David and Shirley Hubers Family Fund
Mike and Christina Huck Family Fund
Hundt Family Fund
Hunt/Oglesby Family Fund
Penelope Hunt Family Fund
Bruce E. and Terry L. Hutchins Family Fund
Imagination Fund for Youth Service
Cheryl and Lowell Jacobsen Family Fund
Lyle James Charitable Fund
Jana’s Fund
Jansen Family Fund
Dr. Jim Jaranson Fund
Doug and Judy Johnson Fund
Scott and Marjorie Johnson Fund
Johnstech Fund
Johnston Education Fund
Betsy Johnston Fund
Gail M. Jones Fund
Philip and Susan Jones Family Fund
Mary Friborg Jordan Family Fund
Sam and Dona Jordan Family Fund
David and Kathy Jungquist Fund
Robert L. Kahn Memorial Fund
Elliot and Eloise Kaplan Family Fund
H. S. Kaplan Family Fund
Samuel and Sylvia Kaplan Fund
Katkov Family Fund
Jane and Jim Kaufman Fund
Michael R. and Jacqueline R. Kavanagh Family Fund
Ann Carpenter Kay Fund
Paul Kay Fund
Keadue Fund
Adeline Joanna Keller Memorial Fund
Kellogg Commission Company Fund
Michael and Peggy Kelly Family Fund
Kennedy Fund
Kerin Family Fund
Bill and Linda Kerker Fund
Mark and Beth Kimball Charitable Fund
Laurie Kindel and Tom Loughlin Fund
Louis and Beverly King Family Fund
N. Judge and Reatha Clark King Family Fund
E. Robert and Margaret V.  Kinney Fund
Kinsella Family Fund
KLAM11773 Fund
Knox Family Fund
Mary C. Koehler Family Fund
Konezny Family Fund
Arthur W. Kootz and June M. Kootz Family Fund

Koronis Medical Clinic Fund
Joel and Laurie Kramer Fund *
Mark and Lori Kroll Fund
Helen L. Kuehn Fund
Kuhn Family Fund - Josef and Susanne Kuhn
Donna M. Kuiper Fund
Hart and Susan Kuller Family Fund
Kumagai Family Fund
Kunin Family Fund
L.B.S.C. Fellowship Fund
Choi-Chiu and King-Wo Lam Family Fund
Sylvia Ho-Ling Hui Lam Memorial Fund
Lande Family Fund
David M. and Karen A. Larsen Family Fund
Kenneth D. and Barbara K. Larson Fund
LaTendresse Family Fund
Mary and James Lawrence Fund
Mary Ash Lazarus and Barry Lazarus Fund
Leatherman Family Fund
Leeward Landing Fund *
Ross and Bridget Levin Charitable Gift Fund
Lynn Sheryl Levinson Fund
Sy and Ginny Levy Family Fund
Li Family Fund
Jack T. and Mary Lou Lick Family Fund
John and Nancy Lindahl Family Fund
Gordon and Bernadette Lindholm Fund
Helen E. and Daniel T. Lindsay Family Fund
Lipkin Family Fund
Little-Abeln Family Fund
Ann S. Longfellow and A. David Bryan Family Fund
Lotus Fund
Lougee Family Fund
Lowry Hill Fund
Rob and Sally Lund Fund
Lunt Family Fund
Charles David and Anne Luther Fund
Rudy and Shirley Luther Fund
Rudy and Shirley Luther Fund II
Rudy Dan and Cathy Luther Fund
Lyle Signs, Inc. Fund
Leland T. Lynch and Terry Saario Fund
P. Lyon - Myers Family Fund
Kathleen F. and David W. MacLennan Fund *
Seymour and Susan Mansfield Family Fund
Mark and Charlie’s Gay Lesbian Fund  

for Moral Values
Brian Mark Family Fund
Marvin/Kirchner Family Fund
Robert W. Maynard Fund
David and Lisa McCarty Family Fund
Aileen and George McClintock Fund
Ronald C. and Mary L. McClintock Family Fund
Robert and Polly McCrea Family Fund *
James G. McEachran Fund

Dick and Joyce H. McFarland Family Fund
James P. and Shirley F. McFarland Fund
McGoldrick Family Fund
Barbara McGraw Fund
McKay Family Fund
Bryant McKinnie Fund
Roger and Colleen Mehrer Family Charitable Fund
Mary H. and J. Milo Meland Family Fund
Kendrick B. Melrose Donor Advised Fund
Metaqua Fund
Rich and Charline Miller Fund
Milo and Virgil’s Fabulous Fund
Minnesota CGOP Fund
Minnesota Clean Futures Fund
James and Lorrie Minnich Family Fund
Miracles of Microcredit Fund
Lucy and Robert Mitchell Fund
Robert J. and Sharon L. Moeller Fund
David and Linda Mona Fund
Moore Family Fund for the Arts
Wenda and Cornell Moore Fund
Kate and David Mortenson Fund *
Thomas and Jeanne Mueller Fund
Mayme and Richard Murin Memorial Fund
Patty and David Murphy Family Fund
Music for Memories Alzheimer’s Research Fund
NAS Fund
Clareyse Nelson Fund
Russell and Nancy Nelson Family Fund *
GWL Newton Fund
Karen and Mark Niedermier Fund
Northwest Area Foundation Fund
Mary and Gary Nussbaum Family Fund
Fr. Michael O’Connell Fund for At-Risk Youth 

and Interfaith Relations
Kathleen O’Donnell Fund
Blue and Cliff Olson Family Fund
Eric and Heidi Olson Family Fund
Olson Foundation Fund *
Lawrence, Marie, and Elle Olson  

Donor Advised Fund
Tom and Meredith Olson Family Fund
Owen Lavander Family Fund
Patricia Owen Fund
Luis A. Pabon Memorial Fund
Luis A. Pagan-Carlo Fund
Deborah Palmer and Kenneth L. Rich  

Family Fund
Paulus Family Fund
Bill and Barbara Pearce Fund
Pepin Family Fund
Robert C. Perkins Family Fund
S. F. Perkins Fund
Kenneth and Ann Peters Fund
Gary N. and Barbara J. Petersen Fund

Donor Advised Funds continued...
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Bill and Mary Ellis Peterson Family Fund
Nancy Pflager Fund
Pierce Family Fund
Buzz and Carolyn Pierce Family Fund
Cordelia S. C. Pierson and Stephen J. Smela Fund
Ellen Pillsbury Fund
Edmund P. Pillsbury Jr. Family Fund *
Phil and Nina Pillsbury Donor Advised Fund *
Patti A. Pinkerton Fund
Piper Family Fund
David L. Piper Fund
Tad and Cindy Piper Fund
PJKKJJKCF Fund
Sally Boyd Polk Family Fund
Molly and Ronald Poole Family Fund
Antoine and Simone Poppelaars Fund
Zinon C. and Mary Possis Fund
Pratt Family Fund
Pricco Family Charitable Fund
Ronald and Kimberly Price Family Fund
Prince Family Fund
Prouty Project Stretch Fund
Joyce S. Prudden and Michael D. Shoop  

Family Fund
Jean Borgerding Pupkes and John J. Pupkes Fund
RAD 2010 Fund
Radick Family Fund
Anne and Hal Ransom Family Charitable Fund
Paul and Jeanne Ravich Family Fund
Donald F. and Mary Sue Zelle Reed Fund
Rehael Fund - Roger Hale/Nor Hall
Reinhart Family Fund
Erika Louise Rempe Memorial Fund
James and Chriss Renier Fund
Paul and Mary Reyelts Fund
Rob and Sue Ribnick Family Fund
Rickeman/Murphy Family Fund
Rita Foundation Fund
Walter B. Roberts, Jr. Family Fund
Sandra Roe Fund
Betty W. and Peter M. Rogers Fund
Beverly J. and John A. Rollwagen Fund
Terrie and Larry Rose Fund
Mike and Toni Rosen Family Fund
Louise and Harry Rosenbaum Fund
William and Rosemarie Rosengren Family Fund
Barry and Barbara Rosenzweig Family Fund
Burton G. Ross and Cynthia Rosenblatt Ross Fund
Roszell Family Fund
Rotman Family Fund
Arne and Edie Rovick Family Fund
Rust and Schlafmann Family Fund
Jim and Colleen Ryan Family Fund
Ryan Family Fund
Allen and Linda Saeks Family Fund

Sagan Family Fund
St. Francis Fund
Sakatah Area Foundation Fund
Benno and Marlys Gapstur Sand Family Fund
Bruce and Patricia Schadow Fund
Schall Family Fund
Dale Schatzlein and Emily Maltz Fund
Scherer Family Fund
Gary and Carolyn Scherer Family Fund
Greg and Linda Scherer Family Fund
Michael and Susanne Scherer Family Fund
Peter L. and Geri G. Scherer Family Fund
Roger and Irma Scherer Family Fund
Anne and Perry Schmidt Fund *
Ronald and Alice Schmidt Family Fund
Clint and Carolyn Schroeder Family Fund
Mark and Ann Schulze Family Fund
Schurr Family Fund
Ronald and Janet Schutz Fund
Seeland Family Fund
B. W. Segal Family Fund
Kara Seitz Memorial Fund
Serendipity Fund
Seventh Street Fund
Shan Shui Foundation Fund
Jane B. Shanard Fund
Joyce Hoplin Shea Fund *
Catherine K. Sheehan Family Fund
Jean B. and Robert J. Sheran Fund
Shrewsbury/Lundin Family Fund
Sieck Family Fund
Michael and Barbara Sill Family Fund
Florencio O. Simas Fund
Steven C. and Mary Sue Simon Family Fund
Lisa P. Sinclair Fund
Brian and Nancy Siska Family Fund *
Catherine A. Smith Fund
Lowery J. and Mary Ann Smith Family Fund
R. and H. Smith Kayakers Fund
SoftBrands Employee Advised Fund
Rick and Nancy Solum Family Fund
David Sommer Family Fund
Richard Sommer - Victoria Tansey Fund
Stafford Family Fund
Steiner Family Fund
Manon King Sternberg and William Sternberg 

Family Fund
Stevens Family Scholarship Fund
Patrick T. and Susan Kenny Stevens Fund
Stoebner Family Fund
Patricia Cerkvenik Stone Fund
Deb and Lowell Stortz Fund *
William and Lee Strang Fund
Strangis Family Fund
Strehlow Family Fund

Robert Striker and Patrice Tetta Family Fund
John L. Sullivan Fund
Sunstone Fund
Pamela Jo Sveinson Family Fund
Donald F. and Virginia H. Swanson Fund
Donald F. Swanson Jr. and Susan E. Swanson 

Family Fund
Charles B. and Margaret L. Sweatt Family Fund
Sarah Wilson Sweatt Fund
William C. and Caroline L Talen Charitable Fund
Don W. Taylor Fund
Richard and Dorothy Taylor Fund
Dr. M. F. Tchou Memorial Fund
Teddy Bear Children’s Fund
Tholkes Family Fund
Thomas and Lassiter Family Fund
Nancy and Bruce Thomson Fund
Orlan and Corella Thorbeck Fund
A. Skidmore and Edith D. Thorpe Fund
Tikkun Olam (Repair the World) Fund
Katherine L. Treece Fund
Tri-State Drilling Charitable Fund
Parker and Albert Trostel Family Fund *
Ron and Nancy Tschetter Family Fund
John and Sally Turrittin Family Fund
Maggie Tusler Memorial Fund
Joseph and Mary Ulrey Fund
Lowell and Mary Van De Riet Family Fund
Vantine Family Fund
Sandra L. Vargas Fund
Velin Family Fund
Jack A. and Harriet Vennes Fund
Ventures Fund
Karen Viskochil Fund
Lynn and Richard Voelbel Family Fund
Von Blon Fund
Mark Wald Art Education Fund
Curtis and Sharon Wall Family Fund
Winston R. and Maxine H. Wallin Fund
Kevin W. Walsh Fund
Tom and Barbara Warner Family Fund
Watson Family Fund
Waye Fund
Wayzata Lions Club Fund
James J. and Kate Weinert Family Fund
Wells Family Fund
Westley Family Fund
E. J. Wexler Gift Fund
White Tree Fund
C. J. Wiersma Family Fund
Jennifer Wilder IBC Awareness Fund *
David S. and Patricia C. Williams Fund
Wilson Family Fund
David A. Wilson Fund
Ernest and Nina Wilson Family Fund
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Donor Advised Funds continued...

John and Renata Winsor Fund
James C. and June A. Winter Fund
Charles J. Winton, Jr. and Henrietta McDonald 

Winton Fund
WKK Fund
Wollan and Fan Family Fund
World Population Fund
Christopher Campbell Wurtele Fund *
Andrew Lindley Wurtele Fund *
Margaret Wurtele Fund
Jane M. and Oswald S. Wyatt Fund *

Field of Interest Funds
Created by Donors who want to support a 
particular field or issue.

Nels L. Anderson Fund
Animal Welfare Legacy Grant Fund *
Animal Welfare Legacy Fund *
Arts and Culture Legacy Grant Fund *
Arts and Culture Legacy Fund *
Frances A. Blake and Ralph R. Blake Fund
Walter D. Boutell Camp Fund
Breast Cancer Partnership Fund
Jane Burkleo Scholarship Fund
Carl and Dolores D’Aquila Family Fund
Emmett D. Carson Fund for Advocacy  

and Social Justice
Helen J. Case and Charles Case Fund
Children and Youth Legacy Grant Fund *
Children and Youth Legacy Fund *
China AIDS Orphan Fund
Community Endowment Legacy Fund *
Community Endowment Legacy Grant Fund *
Education Legacy Fund *
Education Legacy Grant Fund *
Environment Legacy Grant Fund *
Environment Legacy Fund *
Catherine and Reginald Faragher Fund
Luis Garzon Scholarship Fund *
Martha H. Gould Fund
Charles M. Harrington Fund #26009
Health Legacy Fund *
Health Legacy Grant Fund *
Willis C. Helm Family Fund
Bruce E. Hutchins Fund for Creating a  

Civic Community
International Development and Relief  

Legacy Grant Fund *
International Development and Relief   

Legacy Fund *
Justice, Equality, and Civic Engagement  

Legacy Fund *
Justice, Equality, and Civic Engagement  

Legacy Grant Fund *

Markell C. Brooks Fund for Dance
Jane McCarthy Fund
Jane McCoid Fund
Midwest Community Hospice Fund
MINCEP Epilepsy Research Fund
Minneapolis Area Emergency Fund
Minneapolis Public Schools Pierce Teacher 

Recognition Fund
Minnesota MusiCares Fund
Minnesota State Network Fund
Minnesota Coalition on Health Fund
North Star Fund
Ohanessian Endowment Fund for Justice  

and Peace Studies
Louise Benz Plank Fund
RNC Host Committee Community Fund *
Saint Paul District Dental Society Fund
Mendon F. Schutt Family Fund
Gladys M. Smith Fund
Spring Hill Center - General Endowment Fund
Spring Hill Center - Pillsbury Company Fund
F. Van Konynenburg and Jane  

Van Konynenburg Fund
Roger D. Wells Fund
Annie E. J. Wells Fund
West Bank Community Fund
Charles and Mabel Williams Fund

Designated Beneficiary Funds
Created by donors who want to support 
particular institutions.

Andrews - Hunt Fund
Marion H. Andrus Endowment Fund -  

Harriet Tubman Center
Marion H. Andrus Endowment Fund -  

Greater Minneapolis Crisis Nursery
Marion H. Andrus Endowment Fund -  

Minnesota Women’s Foundation
Baby’s Space Fund
Barbara A. Novak Fund for Center for  

Victims of Torture
Duncan G. Barr and Barbara A. Barr Fund
Bemidji State University Foundation Fund
Bemis Family Fund
Judson and Barbara Bemis Upper Midwest 

Metropolitan Opera Auditions Fund
Helen H. Bennett Memorial Fund
Peter L. Benson Endowment - Creating the Next 

Generation of Asset Champions
Blake Schools Fund
Fund for the Bloomington Kennedy Choir 

Booster Club
Marilyn A. Bockley Fund
Bolder Options Invite Fund

Walter D. Boutell Fund
Boy Scout Foundation Fund
Breast Cancer Education and Awareness 

Association Fund
Larry Brown Youth Opportunity and  

Education Fund
John H. Buelow Fund
Jane Burkleo Fund
Burnham Orthopedic Lecture Fund
Cancer Research Fund - Martin M. Oken, M.D.
CAPI Opportunity Fund *
Miriam B. Carr Fund
Center for Victims of Torture Endowment Fund
Center for Victims of Torture Opportunity Fund
Greater Twin Cities United Way Centrury Funds:

James R. and Carmen Campbell Century  
Legacy Fund

David C. and Vicki B. Cox Century  
Legacy Fund

Edwin C. and Barbara Gage Century  
Legacy Fund

Alfred and Ingrid Lenz Harrison Century 
Legacy Fund

Richard and Mary Jo Kovacevich Century 
Legacy Fund

Tom and Mari Lowe Century Legacy Fund
Duncan and Nivin MacMillan Century 

Legacy Fund
Carl R. and Eloise Pohlad Century  

Legacy Fund
Margaret and Angus Wurtele Century  

Legacy Fund
Chase Family Distribution Fund
Sam Chase Excelsior Elementary School 

Kindergarten Fund *
City of Lakes Waldorf School Fund
City, Inc. Fund
S. G. Comstock Memorial Fund
Thomas M. Crosby Fund
Werner and Emily Dahlheimer Memorial Fund
Laurie N. Davison Legal Assistance  

Endowment Fund
George D. Dayton Foundation Fund
William and Corinne Dietrich Fund for the 

Minnesota Orchestral Association
Judge David and Mary Doty Fund
Judge David and Mary Doty Fund No. 2
David L. and Johanna C. Duclos Fund # 2
David L. and Johanna C. Duclos Fund #3
William H. Dudley Designated Fund
William H. Dudley Designated Fund No. 2
Ann Duff Fund
Elizabeth Louise Jaquis Sikkink Campership Fund
Kenneth L. Eppich Fund for the GLBT Community
Fellowship Missionary Baptist Church Fund
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First Endowment Fund of the United Methodist 
Church of Litchfield

Carly Vogel Fisher Temple Israel Memorial Fund
Fraser Advised Fund
William and Kathryn Fredell Fund
Charles F. Freidheim Fund
Alice Warren Gaarden Fund
Merrill H. Gibbs Memorial Fund
Gillespie Center Endowment Fund
Gillespie Center Reserve Fund
Girl Scout Council of Greater Minneapolis 

Endowment Fund
Global Deaf Connection Endowment Fund
Fred L. Gray Memorial Fund
Greater Twin Cities United Way  

Endowment Fund
Greater Twin Cities United Way  

Quasi-Endowment Fund
Greiner and Perry Scholarship (G & PS) Fund *
Alene Grossman-Vail Place Memorial  

Endowment Fund
Oliver C. Hamlin Fund
Charles M. Harrington Fund #26010
Charles M. Harrington Fund #26012
Charles M. Harrington Fund #3611-9
Helen Harrington Fund
Harrington Foundation Fund
Thomas F. Harrison and Gladys B. Harrison Fund
Harvest Prep School Closing the Gap Fund
Headwaters Foundation for Justice Fund A *
Headwaters Foundation for Justice Fund B *
Roger F. Heegaard Fund for Greater Twin 

Cities United Way and the Minneapolis Area 
Emergency Fund *

Hennepin History Museum Agency Advised Fund
Hennepin History Museum Fund
Hoeft Family Fund
Honeywell/G. Donald Long Scholarship Fund
Hope Chest for Breast Cancer Foundation Fund
Oscar C. Howard Scholarship Fund
ISS Scholarship Fund *
Johanna S. Olson Fund
Bob Johnson Boundary Waters Wilderness Fund
Gordon R. Johnson Endowment Fund
Walter H. Judd Fund
John Junell Fund
Jane and Jim Kaufman Family Fund for the 

United Way
Sister Elizabeth Kenny Fund
KFAI Advised Fund
KFAI Endowment Fund
Endowment Fund of the Kinship Fund for Children
Laketrails Base Camp Opportunity Fund
Lakselaget Opportunity Fund

Laurie N. Davison Legal Assistance  
Opportunities Fund

League of Women Voters of Minneapolis 75th 
Anniversary Campaign Endowment Fund

Mary G. Lee Fund
Loaves & Fishes Fund
Jack M. Lynch Minnesota Valley National  

Wildlife Refuge Fund
Jack M. Lynch Suburban Hennepin Regional 

Parks District Fund
MacFarlane Memorial Room Fund
Jeffrey C. Mack Fund
Henry C. and Margaret R. Mackall Fund
Manakiki Camp Fund
Rose Marsh Hospitality House Fund
John G. and Lois M. McNutt Fund
Melpomene Institute Fund
Frank and Sandra Merriman Fund
Minneapolis Public Schools Dowling Special 

Education Fund
Minneapolis Public Schools Fund for  

Teacher Enhancement
Minneapolis Public Schools Gladys Tmey Special 

Education Fund
Minnesota International Center Cornerstone Fund
Minnesota International Center  

Operating Reserve Fund
Minnesota International Center Opportunities Fund
Minnesota Jaycees Charitable Foundation 

Endowment Fund
MinnPost Challenge Fund
Monitors Foundation Fund
Native American Journalists Association Fund
North American Swan Fund
Osseo United Methodist Church T.R.U.S.T. Fund
Perpich Foundation Fund
Planned Parenthood of Minnesota Fund
PRISM Opportunity Fund
Project for Pride in Living Endowment Fund
Howard P. and Gertrude R. Quealy Fund
Clarence and Rose Ray Memorial Fund
Rebuild Resources Fund/Thomas M. Dale - Dain 

Bosworth Scholarship Fund
Redeemer Center for Life Challenge Fund *
Jane Cleveland Roberts Memorial Fund
Dorothy B. A. Rood Fund
Lee Lynch and Terry Saario Special Fund
Mendon F. Schutt Family Fund
Augustus L. Searle Fund
James P. Shannon Leadership Institute Fund
Violet A. Shea Fund
Howard L. Smith Quasi-Endowment Fund
Howard L. Smith Endowment Fund
Lowery J. and Mary Ann Smith -  

Midway YMCA Fund

Joseph Sodd III Memorial Scholarship Fund
Southeast Seniors Living at Home Block Nurse 

Program Sustaining Fund
Southside Family School Fund
St. Joe’s “Little Church” Fund
B. W. Stephenson Fund #2931-2
Benjamin W. Stephenson Fund #2931-0
Benjamin W. Stephenson Fund #2931-1
Margaretta Taylor Fund for American Rivers *
Technology & Innovations Corporation Fund for 

the Center for Academic Excellence Fund/South 
Central Service Cooperative

The City, Inc. Fund *
Tiwahe Foundation Endowment Fund
Twin Cities Heart Foundation Fund
Urban Ventures Leadership Foundation Fund
US Jaycees - Power of One - Team 2001 Fund
Visiting Nurse Service Endowment Fund
Rosalie E. Wahl Lectureship Fund
Washburn High School Foundation  

Legacy 2001 Campaign Fund
Washburn High School Foundation  

Endowment Fund
Frederick B. Wells Fund
Grace B. Wells Fund
Wildlife Forever Advised Fund
William E. and Catherine R. Drinkard Fund
John S. Winston Family Fund
Woman’s Christian Association Endowment Fund
WomenVenture Endowment Fund
WomenVenture Opportunity Fund
North Minneapolis YMCA Endowment Fund
Young Entrepreneurs Fund

Scholarship Funds
Benefit students at a particular school or 
within a specific field of study.

Amy Nicolle Johnson Memorial Fund
Tom Bloom Scholarship Fund
Don and Marge Bohn Scholarship Fund
Emmett Carson, Sr. Memorial Scholarship Fund
Valerie Chabot Scholarship Fund
Adam Arthur Cooke Memorial Scholarship Fund
Dederick Memorial Fund
Destination 2010 Scholarship Fund
Edina ABC Foundation Scholarship Fund
Edison Class of 1950 Scholarship Fund
Edith Walters Jones and Robert Jones Endowment 

Fund in Memory of Stanford Robert Jones
Leon E. and Patricia A. Endres Scholarship Fund
Carly Vogel Fisher Memorial Scholarship Fund
Zachary Breck Florenzano Scholarship Fund
Gleason Glover Scholarship Fund
Harry A. Blackmun Scholarship Fund
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Ruby Lee Burch Hughes Scholarship Fund
Roy and Vonnee Jackson Scholarship Fund
Jordan Park School of Extended Learning 

Scholarship Fund
Jordan Park School of Extended Learning 

Scholarship Fund #2
Henry H. Kaufmann Memorial Scholarship Fund
James F. “Bo” Lewis Scholarship Fund
Mary Minell Scholarship Fund
Minneapolis Public Schools Richard R. Green 

Scholarship Fund
Minneapolis Public Schools Marilyn Fedderly 

Quist Scholarship Fund
Minneapolis Public Schools Frank N. Borea 

Scholarship Fund
Minneapolis Public Schools Endowed  

Scholarship Fund
Minneapolis Public Schools Win Wallin Teacher 

Training Scholarship Fund
Minneapolis Public Schools Edison Youth Hockey 

Scholarship Fund
Minnesota Association for Korean Americans 

Scholarship Fund
Mark Moeller Scholarship Endowment Fund
Corky Nord Fund
Omicron Boule Fund
Patridge/Brisco Scholarship for Milbank High 

School Graduates
Robert and June Paulson Scholarship Fund
Charlotte Anne Powers Theater Scholarship Fund *
Duncan M. Putnam Scholarship Fund *
Kara Seitz Scholarship Fund
Phillip Austin Semmer Memorial Scholarship Fund
Stanley J. and Isobel K. Shima Scholarship Fund
Laura Chesky Snedeker Wellesley College 

Scholarship Fund
Stenswick-Benson Scholarship Fund *
Summit Academy OIC/W. Harry Davis 

Scholarship Fund
Bill and Karen Torp Scholarship Fund
Village Scholars Program Fund
Winston Wallin/Medtronic Scholars Program for 

the Minneapolis Public Schools Fund
Watson Scholarship Fund

Community Action Funds
Meet our community’s most pressing 
needs and support the Foundation’s 
grantmaking prioritites.

Ralph D. Alexander Fund
Elinor Andrews Fund
Jennie E. Bailey Fund
Judson and Barbara Bemis Community Action Fund
Eleanor A. Bishop Fund

Frances A. Blake and Ralph R. Blake Fund
Walter D. Boutell Fund
Arliss Sherin Cady and Fred C. Cady Fund
Community Action Fund Pool - Unrestricted
Leonard G. Carpenter Fund
Mary and Raymond Clausen Fund
Combined Fund Number One
Combined Fund Number Two
Combined Fund Number Three
Community Improvement Fund
Thomas M. Crosby Fund
Frank and Irene Donaldson Fund
Burdette H. Durst Community Action Fund
Lawrence and Florence Fagerstrom Fund
John F. Finn Foundation Fund
Ashby U. and Laura Grevious Gaskins Fund
Gordon William Gieseke Memorial Fund
B. C. Gamble and P. W. Skogmo Fund
Elizabeth A. Hale Fund
Rosalie Heffelfinger Hall Fund
Millard C. Hamer Fund
Oliver C. Hamlin Fund
Charles M. Harrington Fund #3652
Helen Harrington Fund
Helen Harrington Fund #12469
Totton P. Heffelfinger Family Fund
Emma B. Howe Memorial Foundation
Helen Hubbell Fund
Gordon R. Johnson Endowment Fund
Herschel V. Jones Fund
Herschel V. Jones Fund #3906
Ella S. Martin Fund
Faeth and James McGowan Fund
Elizabeth H. Mitchell Fund
Frank L. Morrison Fund
Florence C. Morrison Fund
Rudolph O. Naused Fund
Anna V. Nelson Fund
Margaret L. Nesgen Fund
Gretchen Field Pillsbury Fund
ProNeighborhoods Fund
Martha Sweatt Reed and A. Lachlan Reed 

Community Action Fund
Carl J. Remick, Jr. Fund *
RKMC Recognition Fund
Emma E. Rogers Fund
Albert and Linda Rusnak Fund
Leone Schatzkin Fund
Mendon F. Schutt Family Fund
Annette Scroggins Fund
Francys E. Shull Fund
Tom and Adine Skoog Community Action Fund *
Loring M. Staples Fund
Leland E. and Grace J. Starr Fund
Philip R. and Ellen P. Thomas Memorial Fund

2100 Fund
Fred C. Van Dusen Fund
Pearl Voss Fund
Edward F. Waite Fund
George H. Warren Fund
George H. Warren Fund #2839
Harvey R. Weesner Fund
Charles Marcus Williams Fund
Charles J. Winton, Jr. and David J. Winton Fund
Berdie S. Yetter Fund

Discretionary Funds
These funds are established as a flexible 
funding source to meet changing needs in 
our community

Community Action Discretionary Fund
General Discretionary Fund
Grant Opportunities Fund
President’s Discretionary Fund
Trustees Fund

Specific Purpose Funds
These finance a project or specific 
purpose and are supported by gifts from 
many individuals.

35W Remembrance Garden Fund
American Indian Family Empowerment Program 

Cultures of Giving Fund
American Indian Leadership Development  

Project Fund
All Day Kindergarten Fund
Birchbark House Fund
Bottineau Boulevard Partnership
Cedar Riverside Partnership Fund
Chinese Heritage Foundation Event Fund
Coalition Fund to Chart Minnesota’s Future
Community Impact Evaluation Fund *
Community Leadership Endowment Fund *
Community Leadership Fund *
Crisis Assistance Fund
Destination 2010 Administrative Fund
Donor Advisor Co-Investment Fund *
East Phillips Park Cultural and Community 

Center Partnership Capital Fund
Embracing Immigration Fund
Fourth Generation Fund
Friends of the Minneapolis Riverfront Fund
Fund to End Homelessness in Minnesota
Richard O. Hanson Memorial Fund
Hubert H. Humphrey Capitol Memorial Fund
Melrose Employee Critical Need Fund
Midtown Community Works Partnership Fund
Minnesota Bottom Line Fund

Scholarship Funds continued...
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Minnesota Dream Fund
Minnesota Helps - Bridge Disaster Fund
Minnesota Meeting #5 Fund
Minnesota Meeting #6 Fund *
Minnesota Muslim Community Center Fund *
National Conference on Black Philanthropy Fund
Now Feel Free Fund *
Pan-African Women’s Philanthropy Fund
Race to the Top Fund *
RAIN Homes Fund
Santa Anonymous Kids Camp Fund
Social Venture Partners - Minnesota Fund
Spotlight on Crime Fund
Stop Youth Violence Fund
Supplemental Irish Resource Fund
Survivors’ Training Fund
Tiwahe Foundation Administration Fund
Tiwahe Foundation American Indian Family 

Empowerment Program Awards Fund
U. S. Bank Employee Assistance Fund
Urban Adventure Fund
Washburn Foundation Class of ‘59 Fund

Charitable Remainder Trusts
The donor receives life or term annuities 
and the remaining assets are used to 
establish a charitable fund in the future. 
(The annuities may be variable or fixed).

Marty and Doug Appleby Charitable  
Remainder Unitrust

H. C. Atwood Memorial Trust
Lee W. Bachman Charitable Remainder Unitrust
George W. Bauman Trust
John and Diane Breeding Charitable  

Remainder Unitrust
Walter and Elsa Carpenter Charitable  

Remainder Unitrust
John R. and Phyllis M. Charlton Charitable 

Remainder Annuity Trust
Phyllis Daugherty Colwell 1999 Charitable Remainder
Jean and Joe Crocker Charitable Remainder Unitrust
Jean G. Crocker and Joseph C. Crocker 2006 

Charitable Remainder Unitrust
Charles M. and Carol E. Denny Charitable 

Remainder Unitrust
Robert J. and Marilyn M. Devereaux  

Charitable Unitrust
Fred L. Dodd Charitable Remainder  

Annuity Trust #1
Fred Lincoln Dodd Charitable Remainder 

Annuity Trust #2
Kenneth L. Eppich Charitable Remainder Unitrust
Marion G. Etzwiler Charitable Remainder Unitrust
James C. Fredrickson Trust

Joseph Friberg Charitable Remainder Unitrust
Fulmer Charitable Remainder Unitrust
Bertin C. Gamble Trust Under Will
Ann Gehrman 1990 Charitable Annuity Trust
Joan and R. Donald Hawkinson 1999 Charitable 

Remainder Unitrust
Marcus W. K. Heffelfinger Charitable  

Remainder Unitrust
Sharon I. and Marcus W. K. Heffelfinger 

Charitable Remainder Unitrust
Sharon I. and Marcus W. K. Heffelfinger 

Charitable Remainder Unitrust No. 2
Sharon I. Heffelfinger Charitable  

Remainder Unitrust
Janice Hennings 1990 Charitable Annuity Trust
Doris A. Horton Charitable Remainder Unitrust
Gretchen Karstens 1990 Charitable Annuity Trust
Margaret Spence Larsen and Robert C. Larsen 

1996 Charitable Remainder Unitrust
Jane C. Lenz Charitable Remainder Unitrust
Goodrich Lowry Trust
Fay L. Mahr Residuary Trust U/W
Robert W. Maynard Charitable Remainder Unitrust
Richard and Joyce McFarland Charitable 

Remainder Unitrust
Lynn Milbrett and Mary Milbrett Charitable 

Remainder Unitrust
Clinton Morrison Charitable Remainder Unitrust #1
Clinton Morrison Charitable Remainder Unitrust #2
Dan and Carol Mulheran Charitable  

Remainder Unitrust
William R. and Barbara A. Pearce 1992 Unitrust
William R. and Barbara A. Pearce 1993 Unitrust
Karen Schreiner Charitable Remainder Unitrust
Ruth G. Sherman 1988 Charitable Annuity Trust
Charles B. Sweatt Charitable Remainder Annuity 

Trust for Alma Thomallo
J. Kimball Whitney and Helen Winton Whitney 

Charitable Remainder Unitrust
Young Family Charitable Remainder Unitrust

Charitable Lead Trusts
These gifts provide annual income 
for a period of years to a charitable 
fund established at The Minneapolis 
Foundation, with the remaining 
assets retained for the donor and/or a 
designated beneficiary.

Barbara Bemis Charitable Lead Unitrust
Judson Bemis Charitable Lead Unitrust
Walter and Elsa Carpenter Charitable Lead 

Annuity Trust
Fredric W. Corrigan Charitable Lead Trust 

Michael and Carol Cushmore Charitable Lead 
Annuity Trust 

Ann S. Duff Charitable Lead Trust
Goodale 2008 Charitable Lead Trust #1 
Goodale 2008 Charitable Lead Trust #2 
Goodale 2008 Charitable Lead Trust #3 
Kendrick B. Melrose Charitable Lead  

Annuity Trust
Alan Tholkes Charitable Lead Annuity Trust

Charitable Gift Annuities
These gifts establish a charitable fund in 
the future through a life income gift.

Monroe Bell Charitable Gift Annuity #1
Monroe Bell Charitable Gift Annuity #2
Monroe Bell Charitable Gift Annuity #3
Jacqueline Breher and William E. Jackson 

Charitable Gift Annuity
William E. Drinkard Charitable Gift Annuity
William E. Drinkard Charitable Gift Annuity #2
Gary L. Filerman Charitable Gift Annuity
Dudley Flamm Charitable Gift Annuity for 

Center for Victims of Torture
William and Kathryn Fredell Deferred Charitable 

Gift Annuity #2
William and Kathryn Fredell Flexible Deferred 

Gift Annuity
Bernice Cowl Gordon Charitable Gift Annuity
Ann Hardt Charitable Gift Annuity for 

Nonviolent Peaceforce 
Joan Jaffee Charitable Gift Annuity
Richard Lundy Charitable Gift Annuity 
Steve Mayer and Susan Doherty Charitable  

Gift Annuity 
M. E. Miller Deferred Charitable Gift Annuity #1
M. E. Miller Flexible Deferred Gift Annuity #2
M. E. Miller Flexible Gift Annuity #3
Barbara A. Novak Charitable Gift Annuity for 

Center for Victims of Torture
Philip W. Pillsbury Jr. Charitable Lead Trust*
Paul G. Slaton Charitable Gift Annuity
Cheryl Wilfong Deferred CGA 

Other Deferred Gifts
Brody Family Fund
Laura Grevious Gaskins Reserved Life Estate 
Frederick D. and Jean McIntyre Conrad Retained 

Life Estate Fund
P. Lyon-Myers Family Fund
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Investment Partners
The Investment Partnership allows 
nonprofits to benefit from The Minenapolis 
Foundation’s investment expertise and 
combined asset size while retaining control 
and ownership of their assets.

AchieveMpls
Central Minnesota Community Foundation
East Africa Medical Assistance Foundation
East Africa Medical Assistance Foundation - 

Library Fund
Edward R. Bazinet Foundation
Greater Wayzata Community Foundation
Interfaith Outreach and Community Partners
Loaves and Fishes Investment
Mankato Area Foundation
Minnesota Children’s Museum
Prior Lake Optimist Foundation -  

Friends of Youth
Prior Lake Optimist Foundation -  

Scholarship Fund
River of Life Foundation
Roseville Area School District No. 623 

Foundation
Search Institute
Woody Budnick Scholarship Fund 

Community Builders
Those who have named The Minneapolis 
Foundation as the beneficiary of any type 
of planned, deferred, or endowed gift and 
who choose to be listed.

Jeff and Paulette Bates Alden
Eric L. Anderson
Sally Leafman Appelbaum
Stuart Appelbaum and Jean King
Marty and Doug Appleby
Martha and Bruce Atwater
Paul Bachleitner
L.W. Bachman
Lisa Bachman and Spencer Crum
Doug and Carole Baker
Barbara and Duncan** Barr
Roger and Kate Barr
Edward R. Bazinet
Lee and Barbara Bearmon
Ronald E. Beckstrom
Rev. Monroe Bell
David** and Sue Bennett
Marilyn C. Benson
Robert and Pearl Lam Bergad

Elizabeth** and Harley Bergren
John and Kitty** Billman
Jane Robertson Blanch
Angela M. Bohmann and Jonathan Riehle
Rod Boren
Susan Boren
Craig Bower and Deborah Schmedemann
J.S. and Priscilla Braun
John and Diane** Breeding
Jacqueline Breher and William Jackson
William Brody
Conley Brooks, Jr.
Colleen and Greg Byrne
Fred ** and Arliss Sherin** Cady
James R. and Carmen D. Campbell
Walter** and Elsa Carpenter
Miriam** and John** Carr
Darlene and Richard Carroll
Emmett and Jackie Carson
John P. Case
Lynn Casey and Mike Thornton
Dan and Janet Chabot
John** and Phyllis Charlton
Rachelle Dockman Chase
Sam Chase
Michael** and Kathleen J. Christopherson
Jan Clymer
Douglas and Sands Coleman
Thomas and Phyllis Daugherty Colwell
Ann** and Robert** Cone
Fritz and Jean Conrad
Pete and Judy Crawford
Joe and Jean Crocker
Barbara Cummard
Howard and Mary Ann Dahlheimer
Kent and Judi Davidson
John G. Davies and Ida J.** Davies
Ned and Sherry Ann Dayton
Cy and Paula DeCosse
Chuck and Carol Denny
Marigrace Deters
Robert and Marilyn Devereaux
James A. and Marilyn Dodge
Henry Doerr**
Catherine Dorr
Mary Ann Dorsher
William Drinkard**
Ann Sheldon Duff**
Barbara Eiger
John Eisberg and Susan Kline
Kenneth L. Eppich**
Don** and Helen Etzwiler
Marion Etzwiler

James and Margaret Feilzer
Elizabeth Sarquis Fenn
Joyce and Harold Field, Jr.
John F. Finn, Jr.
Karen S. Finney
Dudley Flamm
Richard and Carol Flint
Jean and Woody Fountain
Dennis and Jeanette Frandsen
William and Kathryn Fredell
Joe Friberg
George Garnett
Laura Gaskins**
Anthony and Anne Genia
Theodore and Eloise Giannobile
Michael and Barbara Reed Goldner
Morris Goodwin, Jr.
Lucille Goodwyne and Richard Lundy
Bernice Cowl Gordon
Fred Gordon**
Hazen and Kathy Graves
Gregory and Renee Gray 
Walter Gray
Sharon C. Grimes and Frederick D. Leverentz
Polly Grose
Joan Anderson Growe
David Gutzke and Jeanette Colby
Roger L. Hale and Eleanor L. Hall
Ann Hardt
Jeraldine Harris
Pamela M. Harris
Ruth S. Harris**
Marguerite Harvey
R. Donald and Joan Hawkinson
Bud and Carol Hayden
Peter and Anne Heegaard
Dr. Robert E. Heeter
Mark Heffelfinger
Patricia Henderson
Lee and Addie Heutmaker
Francine M. Hitchcock
Vicki L. Hooper
Leo and Pam Hopf
Doris Horton
James and Ann Howard
Bruce and Terry Hutchins
Sharon Ireland
Stephen M. Jackson
Lyle James
Mary Lou and Roger Jensen
Welcome Jerde and Dan Berg
Dennis and Susan Johnson
Wm. R and Jill S. Johnson
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Gordon Johnson**
Clifton S.** and Dona M. Jordan
Jonathan and Gail Brottman Kagan
Sam and Sylvia Kaplan
David Katkov and Patricia Wyffels
Genevieve and Harold** Katkov
Marlene Kayser
Karen Kelley-Ariwoola
Beverly and Louis King 
Linda King and Robert Schauinger
Jeanne and Eric Knox
Jeryn and Ronald Konezny
Robin Krois
David M. and Karen A. Larsen
Robert** and Margaret** Larsen
John Lavander and Nan Owen
James and Sheila Leatherman
Jane Carolyn Lenz
Ross and Bridget Levin
Lynn Levinson
Virginia Levy
Daniel Lindsay
Judith M. Lundeen and Douglas L. Briedewell
Kevin Lynch
Leland T. Lynch and Terry Saario
Patricia Lyon
Wayne** and Rosalee** MacFarlane
Jeffrey Mack
Brian Malloy
Drs. John and Margaret Marini
Jerry and Linda Martin
Robert Maynard
Jane McCoid**
Scott McConnell
Richard and Joyce McFarland
Lynn and Mary Milbrett
M.E. Miller
Roland and Merle Minda
Lucy Mitchell
Robert J. and Sharon L. Moeller
Shirley and Dave** Moore
Vicki L. Moore
Clinton and Mary Morrison
Dan and Carol Mulheran
Patty Napier and Pat Whitcomb
Anna V. Nelson**
Clareyse Nelson
Russell C. and Nancy A. Nelson
Charles and Phyllis Newman
Max** and Gertrude Newman
Barbara Novak
Thomas E. Oram
Aleck** and Carol Ostrow

Doris Overby
Katharine C. Owens
Patricia R. Palmerton
Beth R. Parkhill and Robert R. Corrick
June** and Robert** Paulson
Bill and Barbara Pearce
John** and Sharon Pearson
Wendy Bethune Pender
Melissa Penrose
Frank and June Perry
Suzanne and Rick Pepin
Mary Ellis and Bill Peterson
Patti Pinkerton
David Piper
Tad and Cindy Piper
Chuck and Ruth Pospisil
Ann Possis and Clyde Hanson
Mary Possis**
Walter and Harriet Pratt
Robb and Jackie Prince
Gary and Kathleen Propp
Jack and Joyce Provo
Jean and John Pupkes
Marilyn Fedderly Quist
Anne and Hal Ransom
Gary and Susan Rappaport
Jeanne and Paul Ravich
Lynne M. and Friedrich A. Reeker
Helen and Jim Rockwell
Peter and Betty Rogers
John and Beverly Rollwagen
Harry and Louise Rosenbaum
Stephen and Cynthia Roszell
Louise Roth**
James and Sharon Rupp
Al and Linda Rusnak
Jim** and Colleen Ryan
Robert and Roxanne Rydland
Erik and Jane Stender-Saltvold
Earl S. and Barbara Flanagan Sanford
V.G. and Jean Schaffer
Dick and Maryan Schall
Denise S. Scharlemann and Robert W. Cochrane
Romaine Scharlemann and Richard Baker
Dale Schatzlein** and Emily Maltz
Karen Schreiner
Clint and Carolyn Schroeder
Mendon**, Clara** and Elizabeth** Schutt
Catherine Sheehan 
Francys E. Shull** 
Tom** and Adine** Skoog
Paul Slaton and Suzanne Brandon
Paul and Sheila Steiner

Daniel Stenoien
William and Manon King Sternberg
Don W. Taylor
Linda Tedford
Bette Theisen
Jack and Pat Thomas
Marvin and Norma Thor
A. Skidmore and Edith Thorpe
Sharon Tolbert-Glover
Albert and Parker Trostel
F.** and Jane** Van Konynenburg
Ron and Carol Vantine
Sandra L. Vargas
Mary W. Vaughan 
Elizabeth and Manny Villafana
Karen Viskochil
Keith and Barbara Watschke
Donna Weickum**
Fred** and Ellen Wells
Roger Wells**
Elizabeth J. Wexler
Desiree Whitney
Helen and J. Kimball Whitney
John** and Renata Winsor
John Winston**
John and Dorothy Wolfe
Medora Woods
Angus and Margaret Wurtele
Carolyn and Richard Young
Jeanne Young
Lisa Zeller and Glenn Fuller
Michael Ziomko

Anonymous members:  28
Effective 03-31-10

**deceased We apologize for any errors or omissions.
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Our Mission 

We Believe that the well-being of each citizen is connected to 
that of every other and that the vitality of any community is 

determined by the quality of those relationships. 

Our Purpose is to join with others to strengthen our community, 
in measurable and sustainable ways, for the benefit of all citizens, 

especially those who are disadvantaged. 

We Are Committed to be an effective resource developer and a 
responsible steward of those resources, an active grantmaker and 

convener addressing crucial community needs, and an advocate and 
constructive catalyst for changing systems to better serve people.
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> Key Result: Communities 
Represent Themselves Under-
represented communities have the 
capacity to act on their own behalf.

Alliance for Metropolitan Stability 
$50,000	 	
general operating support to continue 
its work on public policy and systems 
change to ensure access to jobs and 
economic opportunities for under-
represented communities	

Headwaters Foundation for Justice
$50,000	
the African American Leadership 
Forum	

Land Stewardship Project 
$38,000	 	
establishing the organization's 
Community-Based Food System 
program in Minneapolis	

MAD DADS	  
$50,000	
core mission-related activities directed 
at reducing violence, especially among 
youth in Minneapolis	

SEIU Local 26	  
$20,000
an initiative to mitigate the financial 
impact of layoffs on Latino service 
sector workers	

Shades of Yellow 
$20,000	
core services and programs for Hmong 
LGBTQ in 2010	

The Link	  
$50,000
services and programs that support the 
recommendations of the Blueprint for 
Action: Preventing Youth Violence in 
Minneapolis	

Transgender Youth Support 
Network 
$20,000
core services and programs serving 
trans youth in the Twin Cities	

Twin Cities Media Alliance 
$50,000
assist Twin Cities' residents utilization 
of communications tools and media 
to share and analyze local news and 
information	

University of Minnesota   
$75,000	
Regents of the University of Minnesota 
for Community Power Against Violence

> Key Result: Effective Leadership	
Current and emerging leaders utilize 
community assets to advance their 
shared vision. 

Minneapolis Regional Chamber of 
Commerce 
$90,000	
The 2010 MSP Partnership 
Program	

Minnesota Community Foundation 
$25,000	
additional operating support for 
GiveMN	

Minnesota Council of Nonprofits 
$50,000	
activities to build the public policy and 
advocacy capacity of nonprofits	

Nonprofits Assistance Fund 
$50,000
financial training, technical assistance 
and electronic resources for 
nonprofits	

Amherst H. Wilder Foundation 
$30,000	 	
continued support for Twin Cities 
Compass	

> Key Result: Responsive 
Organizations Institutions are 
prepared to work with under-
represented communities in new and 
more effective ways.

Community Grants

The Minneapolis Foundation promotes the well-being of Minneapolis and its residents through grantmaking and 
community leadership. We award grants to the community from an endowment created over time by generous 

Minnesotans and from commitments from our funding partners.

These Community Grants support efforts to Transform Education, Promote Economic Vitality, and Build Social Capital that 
lead to measurable results for Minneapolis residents. We believe that together these activities will help create more social, 
racial, and economic equity in our community, ensuring everyone in Minneapolis has an opportunity to thrive.

During the 2009-10 fiscal year, The Minneapolis Foundation awarded $6.3 million in Community Grants to 99 organizations.  
These include grants awarded under both our current and previous guidelines (as noted).

BUILD SOCIAL CAPITAL

Systems and institutions should be 
representative of and responsive to 
the communities they serve. Social 
problems are best solved when those 
affected participated in defining the 
challenges and finding the answers. 

Cover Image: CommonBond Communities   
by Bruce Silcox Photography
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Council on Crime and Justice	  
$75,000	
The Minneapolis Fair Hiring 
Project	

Minneapolis Youth Coordinating 
Board	 
$75,000	
overall support to promote the healthy 
development of Minneapolis children 
and youth	

Phillips Indian Educators	  
$50,000	
core, mission-related work to improve 
educational outcomes for American 
Indian students	

Sexual Violence Center	
$50,000	
development of a Sexual Assault 
Multi-disciplinary Response Team for 
Hennepin County	

YWCA of Minneapolis	 
$50,000	
advocate for public policies that 
support quality early care and 
education for all children	 

> Key Result: Community Wealth 
Job and small business creation is 
promoted.

African Economic Development 
Solutions	  
$40,000	
To strengthen the capacity of Oromo, 
Ethiopian and Eritrean businesses 
and community members to build 
community wealth, promote business 
success and assure economic stability

Catalyst Community Partners 
$50,000	
predevelopment activities along West 
Broadway in Minneapolis

Farmers' Legal Action Group	  
$50,000	
core programs and services to Hmong 
farmers and families in Minneapolis 
and the west metropolitan area	

Immigrant Law Center of 
Minnesota 
$100,000
core programs and services in 2010

Metropolitan Economic 
Development Association 
$60,000	
to provide technical assistance, 
loans and leadership development 
opportunities to minority owned 
businesses in Minneapolis	

> Key Result: Prepared Workforce 
A trained workforce exists to meet 
the demands of the economy.

Jeremiah Program 
$50,000	 	
core programs and services for its 
Minneapolis Campus in 2010

Project for Pride in Living 
$40,000	
programs focused on future workforce 
development needs and green 
technology

Somali Success School	  
$65,000	
core educational programs and services 
for Somali adults in 2010	

> Key Result: Stable Families 
Individuals and families have stable 
and affordable housing and move 
onto the path to self-sufficiency.

City of Lakes Community Land 
Trust 
$60,000	
to increase the number of first time 
homeowners in Minneapolis from the 
ranks of those who would otherwise 
never be able to afford to purchase a 
home	

Corporation for Supportive Housing
$50,000	
to help communities create permanent 
housing with services to prevent and 
end homelessness	

Jewish Community Action	  
$75,000	
foreclosure prevention programs and 
to launch a new grassroots coalition 
serving new immigrant communities in 
Minneapolis	

Northpoint Health and Wellness 
Center	  
$50,000	
to implement recommendations of 
Heading Home Hennepin calling for a 
paradigm shift to move from serving 
people to partnering with people to 
achieve self-sufficiency

Powderhorn Residents Group, Inc.
$40,000
foreclosure prevention and first time 
homebuyer programs serving Near 
North residents and low-income GLBT 
seniors in Minneapolis

St. Stephen's Human Services
$50,000	
core programs and services for the 
homeless in 2010

YouthLink	  
$75,000	
core programs and services at a new 
one-stop shop Youth Opportunity Center 
serving homeless youth

PROMOTE ECONOMIC VITALITY

It is critical do develop pathways to 
help all Minnesotans move out of 
poverty and into active participation 
in our community which will improve 
the overall health and vitality of our 
region. 
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> Key Result: Community and Parent 
Engagement. Families, communities, 
and school systems work together 
toward shared goals.

Parents United for Public Schools 
$50,000	
Core-mission support to continue 
its education policy and parents 
engagement work	

> Key Result: Effective Public 
Education Our public school systems 
assure all children experience 
academic success.

Charter School Partners 
$50,000	
Implement a quality review and school 
improvement program for Minneapolis 
public charter schools

HACER	  
$75,000	
Learning Together: Fortifying the 
English Language Learning program in 
Minneapolis Public Schools	

KIPP: Minnesota	  
$75,000	
General operating cost and growth 
of KIPP model of education in 
Minnesota	

MIGIZI Communications 
$53,500	
Core-mission support for its policy 
advocacy work in education	

> Key Result: Student Success 
Children are ready to enter school, 
stay on grade, and are prepared 
to thrive in their post-secondary 
education/vocation.

Admission Possible	  
$60,000	
Core program services and college 
preparatory outreach into low-income 
African American and Latino high 
school students in Minneapolis	

Big Brothers Big Sisters of the 
Greater Twin Cities 
$50,000	 	
College preparatory mentoring, 
resources and programs for students 
in grades 7-12 attending Minneapolis 
Public Schools	

Child Care WORKS
$80,000	 	
Core mission related work in policy 
advocacy, leadership development, 
grassroots organizing, and public 
education	

Children's Theatre Company
$35,000
Continuing the "Neighborhood Bridges" 
program in Minneapolis Public Schools

E.J. Henderson Youth Foundation
$45,000
An education and enrichment program 
for urban youth in Minneapolis	

Early Childhood Resource Center	
$35,000
The Baby project pilot, a birth-5 school 
readiness project	

Hiawatha Leadership 
Academy	
$30,000 
Enhancing sustainability of high quality 
teachers	

Learning Disabilities Association 
$50,000
Learning Connections program in 8 
Minneapolis Public Schools

Legal Rights Center 
$62,000	
Family Group Conferencing and 
restorative mediation project for MPS 
students facing expulsion or heading 
towards suspension	 	

National Youth Leadership Council 
$40,000	
Programs that will expand service-
learning and civic engagement to 8 
public schools in Minneapolis	

Phyllis Wheatley Community 
Center 
$50,000
Early childhood and youth school 
readiness & success programs

The Power of People Leadership 
Institute 
$50,000	
Core-mission support to continue and 
expand its Girls in Action programs in 
four high schools in the Minneapolis 
Public School District	

Total Awarded 	
under Equity Guidelines: 
$2,713,500	 	

TRANSFORM EDUCATION

Education reform that enables all 
young people to learn and thrive is 
essential to individual well-being and 
regional prosperity.
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Focus Area: Affordable Housing

Amherst H. Wilder Foundation
$80,000	
Triennial statewide survey of 
homelessness.	

CommonBond Communities	
$50,000
Rollout of a new approach to 
supportive services located in 
affordable housing communities.	

Housing Preservation Project
$85,000	
Addressing foreclosure, transit-oriented 
development, and siting of affordable 
housing.	

Metro-Wide Engagement on 
Shelter and Housing
$50,000	
Regional efforts to coordinate shelter, 
services and affordable housing for 
people who are experiencing, or are at 
risk of, experiencing homelessness.	

Plymouth Church Neighborhood 
Foundation	
$50,000	
The Congregational Partnership 
Initiative which offers a unique 
model of community engagement 
with faith communities to support 
the development of affordable 
housing.	

Affirmative Options Coalition
$50,000	
To support the partnership with Joint 
Religious Legislative Commission 
for 2009 to advance key and 
timely proposals of the Legislative 
Commission to End Poverty in 
Minnesota	

Focus Area: Economic 
Opportunities

African Development Center of 
Minnesota
$150,000	
1) $150,000 over two years in 
operating support for community 
wealth creation programs and services 
assisting African immigrants and 
refugees; 2) $100,000 in capital 
support for new community center and 
headquarters in Minneapolis.	

Asian Economic Development 
Association
$75,000	
General operating support for a 
regional association of Asian business 
leaders and owners promoting 
business retention and core services 
to strengthen and grow the Asian 
communities' wealth and social 
capital.	

Centro Campesino, Inc.	
$80,000	
Support for immigration and 
workers rights programs' to increase 
economic opportunities and build 
social capital among Latinos living in 
Minnesota.	

Great Neighborhoods  
Development Corporation
$50,000	
Support for advancing neighborhood 
revitalization and economic and social 
equity by creating vibrant commercial 
corridors and destination commercial 
enterprises in Minneapolis	

JOBS NOW Coalition	
$50,000	
General operating support for a 
120 member coalition providing 
research and advocacy for Minnesota 
workers	

Latino Economic Development 
Center
$80,000	
Operating support for a statewide 
Latino-led community development 
agency supporting Latino business 
development, partnerships, community 
organizing and advocacy to build 
community wealth.	

Local Initiatives Support 
Corporation - Twin Cities	
$75,000	
Support for LISC investments in 
neighborhood community development 
projects and capacity building 
of local community development 
corporations.	

Main Street Project
$50,000	
Support for grassroots cultural 
organizing and innovative 
economic development strategies 
to serve immigrant communities in 
Minnesota.	

Midtown Greenway Coalition
$45,000	
Engage Latino and African immigrants 
in community development planning 
and activities that meet the needs 
of their community members in 
Minneapolis.	

GRANTS AWARDED UNDER THE PREVIOUS GUIDELINES

The Minneapolis Foundation launched a new strategic plan in 2009, which brought more focus to our grantmaking. Although 
the plan was released in 2009, we accepted one more round of funding proposals under the previous guidelines to give 
nonprofits sufficient time to understand and develop competitive applications to support our new grantmaking goals and 
process. Please visit our website for the latest information about our grantmaking goals, strategies, and guidelines. 
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Minnesota Home Ownership 
Center
$75,000	
Foreclosure prevention through 
counseling, legal services for tenants 
in foreclosed properties, outreach, 
research and public policy analysis and 
advocacy.

Focus Area: Educational 
Achievement

AchieveMpls	
$55,000	
To engage the services of Padilla 
Speers Beardsley, to develop a 
comprehensive Communication Plan for 
Negotiations which effectively promotes 
understanding and support of the 
District's negotiations strategy with all 
collective bargaining groups and facil

Growth & Justice	
$75,000	
Programming support for phase three 
of Smart Investments in Minnesota's 
Students (SIMS) initiative, a public 
education and advocacy campaign 
to build support for funding of 
Minnesota's P-16 academic 
continuum.	

Minnesota Minority Education 
Partnership
$75,000	
Support for the continuation of its 
focus on research, advocacy, and 
convening and development of the New 
Tools for a New Age of Educational 
Equity report to address students of 
color educational achievement gap 
and racial inequity in education in 
Minnesota	

Teach for America	
$300,000	
Support to expand Teach for America 
to the Twin Cities	

Neighborhood Development 
Center
$100,000	
Breakthrough Campaign to support 
sustainability of Midtown Global 
Market's (MGM) business model by 
2012, the five year anniversary of the 
Market's grand opening.	

Neighborhood Development 
Center
$50,000	
Expansion of business development 
supports in Minneapolis near Lake 
Street and West Broadway Avenue 
particularly for entrepreneurs of 
color and from immigrant/refugee 
communities.	

People Escaping Poverty Project
$50,000	
Support for building social capital 
through a network of community 
organizations across Minnesota 
advancing racial and economic 
equity among low-income residents 
particularly immigrants/refugees and 
people of color.

Summit Academy OIC	
$75,000
To support HIRE coalition to leverage 
stimulus funds into jobs for diverse 
communities.	

The Saint Paul Foundation	
$100,000	
Second year of a three year 
commitment of support for the Central 
Corridor Funders' Collaborative 
Catalyst Fund.	

Twin Cities Community Voice Mail
$65,000	
General operating support for Twin 
Cities Community Voice Mail  service.

Women's Foundation of Minnesota
$75,000	
Support for a statewide initiative 
utilizing a public policy approach 
to ensure economic, social and 
political equity for women and girls in 
Minnesota.

Focus Area: Health and Well-being of 
Children, Youth & Families

Advocates for Family Peace
$50,000	
Reform policy and practice in the way 
domestic violence intervention agencies 
which work with men who batter by 
addressing their fatherhood.	

Apple Tree Dental	
$75,000	
Capital support for the completion of 
the Apple Tree Center for Special Care 
Dentistry in the Twin Cities.	

Center for Communication and 
Development
$83,382	
Capital support to improve radio 
signal capacity for the Center for 
Communication and Development 
(KMOJ).	

Children's Defense Fund
$100,000	
Support for the Children's Defense 
Fund's Minnesota programs and 
advocacy to benefit low-income children 
and their families.	

Courage Center
$100,000	
Support for Minnesota Consortium for 
Citizens with Disabilities, a coordinated 
campaign to improve the lives of all 
Minnesota adults and children living 
with disabilities through effective 
grassroots community organizing, 
policy advocacy, civic engagement	

Indigenous Peoples Task Force
$50,000	
General operating support for its 
programming including an initiative to 
develop long-term community-based 
HIV and health education, social justice 
and policy reform for Native American 
women and youth.	
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Initiative Foundation
$60,000	
Support for its Inside-Out project 
to support children of incarcerated 
parents in ten counties in Central 
Minnesota.	

Minnesota Indian Women's 
Resource Center
$60,000	
General operating support for the 
Minnesota Indian Women's Resources 
Center providing culturally competent 
service programs linked to innovative 
public policy initiatives.	

MinnPost	
$50,000	
To introduce donors to funding high-
quality news coverage	

Northern Star Council - Boy 
Scouts of America
$100,000	
Shaping Tomorrows Leaders capital 
campaign to purchase and renovate the 
Hippodrome at historic Fort Snelling 
facility.	

Organizing Apprenticeship Project
$50,000	
Support of capacity building for 
community based organizations of 
color to address racial disparities and 
influence public policy changes that will 
result in greater economic, social and 
racial equity for all Minnesotans.	

Planned Parenthood of Minnesota, 
North Dakota, South Dakota
$50,000	
To provide culturally-tailored 
reproductive health education and 
information to the Latino, African and 
Hmong immigrant communities in 
Minnesota.	

Stairstep Foundation	
$75,000	
His Works United, a church network 
connecting families in need with 
emergency and financial services.	

Tiwahe Foundation	
$50,000	
Operating and capacity building 
support for the newly formed Tiwahe 
Foundation, formerly the American 
Indian Family Empowerment Project of 
the Grotto Foundation.	

WATCH
$80,000	
General operating support for Women 
at the Court House, a court monitoring 
organization reporting on cases of 
family and sexual violence against 
women and children.	

Greater Twin Cities United Way
$50,000	
The Early Childhood Business Plan 
Funders Collaborative's second 
phase	

MAP for Nonprofits	
$50,000	
Support for transition of Centro 
Legal's services to the Immigrant Law 
Center	

Minnesota Community Foundation
$250,000	
The Minneapolis Foundation's portion 
of the match provided on Give to the 
Max day, November 17th	

Minnesota Community Foundation
$75,000	
To establish GiveMN, a statewide on-
line philanthropy web-site	

Minnesota Real Estate Foundation
$50,000	
Support for a marketing plan to 
encourage gifts of real estate	

Total Awarded under the 
Policy & Systems Change 
Guidelines $3,623,382
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Our Mission 

We Believe that the well-being of each citizen is connected to 
that of every other and that the vitality of any community is 

determined by the quality of those relationships. 

Our Purpose is to join with others to strengthen our community, 
in measurable and sustainable ways, for the benefit of all citizens, 

especially those who are disadvantaged. 

We Are Committed to be an effective resource developer and a 
responsible steward of those resources, an active grantmaker and 

convener addressing crucial community needs, and an advocate and 
constructive catalyst for changing systems to better serve people.




